The Janmai ca Li vestock Association Limted

Consol i dated Three Months Interim

Fi nanci al Report Ended February 28, 2003

Unaudi t ed
Three nonths to
February 28,

2003
$000' s
Gross operating revenue (see note 2) 163, 980
Cost of operating revenue 112, 855
G oss Profit 51, 125
O her operating I ncone 580
Adm ni strafive expenses 31,175
Depr eci ati on 5,076
O her operating expenses 10, 395
Profit from operations 5, 059
Fi nance costs 3,192
Profit before taxation 1, 867
Taxati on

Net profit, being tota
recogni sed gai ns and | osses 1, 867

Ear ni ngs per stock unit (see note 3) 3cents

Unaudi t ed

Three nonths to
February 28
2002

$000' s

141, 886
94, 047

47, 839
892

30, 126
4,785
10, 283
3, 537
4,158

(621)

(621)

(1) cent

Unaudi t ed

Y-T-D

Three nonths to
February 28
2003

$000' s

163, 980
112, 855

51, 125
580

31,175
5, 076
10, 395
5, 059
3,192

1, 867

1, 867

3cents

Unaudi t ed
Y-T-D
Three nmonths to
February 28
2002
$000' s

141, 886
94, 047

47, 839
892

30. 126
4,785
10, 283
3,537
4,158

(621)

(621)

(1) cent



Current assets
Cash
Accounts Recei vabl e
Taxati on Recoverabl e
| nventories
Def erred Expenses

Current Liabilities
Bank Overdraft
Current portion of Long-term
Liabilities
Accounts Payabl e
Deferred | ncone

Net current assets
Fi xed Assets

Long-t erm Recei vabl e
| nvest ment s

St ockhol ders' net equity

Long-term Liabilities

Consol i dat ed Bal ance Sheets

Unaudi t ed Unaudi t ed Audi t ed
as at as at as at
February 28, February 28, Novenber 30
2002 2002 2002
$000' s $000' s $000' s
1, 348 18, 183 20, 830
18, 217 17, 244 23,823
2,783 1, 048 1,770
99, 499 78, 165 113, 504
286 286
122, 133 114, 640 160, 213
44,802 21, 465 46, 042
13, 218 15, 771 18, 691
75, 788 80, 408 113, 311
106 157 106
133, 914 117, 801 178, 150
(11, 781) (3, 161) (17, 937)
237, 055 246, 747 241, 344
483 1, 202 483
175 1, 104 175
225, 932 245, 892 224, 065
209, 738 214, 344 207, 871
16, 194 31, 548 16, 194
225, 932 245, 892 224, 065




Bal ances at Novenber 30, 2001
Net Profit for the period

Di vi dends paid (gross)

Bal ances at February 28, 2002

Bal ances at Novenber 30, 2002
Net Profit for the period
Di vi dends paid (gross)

Bal ances at February 28, 2003

G oup Statenent

of Changes In Equity

Unappr opri at ed

Profits/
Shar e Shar e Capital (Accumul at ed
Capi t al Prem um Reserves deficit) Tot al
$000' s $000' s $000' s $000' s $000' s
57, 456 58, 421 86, 169 12,919 214, 965
(621) (621)
57, 456 58, 421 86, 169 12,298 214, 344
57, 456 58, 421 74,709 17, 285 207, 871
1, 867 1, 867
57, 456 58, 421 74,709 19, 152 209, 738




G oup Statenent

Cash Flows From Qperating Activities

Net Profit
Adj ustnents to reconcile net profit to
net cash (used)/provided by operating
activities :

Depreci ati on

Gain on sale of fixed assets

(I'ncrease)/decrease in current assets:
Accounts recei vabl e
Taxation recoverabl e
| nventories

I ncrease/ (decrease) in current liabilities:

Accounts payabl e
Deferred i ncone

Net Cash provided by operating activities

Cash Flows From I nvestnent Activities

Long-term recei vabl e

Additions to fixed assets

Proceeds fromdi sposal of fixed assets
I nvest nents

Net Cash used by operating activities

Cash Fl ows From Fi nancing Activities
Bank overdraft

Loan repaynents

Di vi dends pai d

Net Cash used by financing activities

Net increase/ (decrease) in cash
Cash at begi nning of the period

Cash at end of period

of

Cash Fl ows

Unaudi t ed
February 28

2003

$000' s

1,867

5,076

6, 943

5, 606
1,013
14, 005

(37, 523)
0

(11, 982)

0

(787)

0

(787)

(1, 240)
(5, 473)

0

(6, 713)
(19, 482)
20, 830

Unaudi t ed
February 28
2002

$000' s

(621)

4,785

4,164

8, 187
597
12, 727

(6, 325)
0

19, 350

0
(1,101)
0

0
(1,101)

(3, 788)
(5, 299)
0

(9, 087)



Notes to the InterimFinancial Report

We hereby present the Report of the group for the first quarter ended and as at February 28,
2003.

1 There were no significant changes to the Goup's operations for the period under review.

2 Gross operating revenue represents the invoiced value of sales by the Goup net of returns
and General Consunption Tax.

3 The cal cul ati on of earnings per stock unit is based on the Group's net profit for the
period of $1, 866,838 (2002: |oss $621,078) and the 57,452,523 preference stock units in
i ssue.

4  The Goup Accounts for the three nonths ended February 28, 2003, include the Conpany and
its three wholly-owned subsidiaries - JLA Feeds Limted, JLA Hatchery Limited, and Hennor
Limted, all incorporated in Janaica.

5 The sanme accounting policies and and nethods of conputation are followed as those used
for the Novenber 30, 2002 audited financial statenents.

6 Revenue is favourably affected by the continuing efforts to increase sales and reduce costs.
7 The interimfinancial report is in conpliance with the Institute of Chartered Accountants
of Jamaica's Statenent of Standard Accounting Practice, InterimFinancial Reporting and
the Jammi ca St ock Exchange Regul ati ons, wherever applicable.
Di vi dend
This represents anounts paid on the 7 1/ 2% preference stock units of the conpany.

These dividends are an all owabl e charge for taxati on purposes in accoordance with the provisions
of the Income Tax Act.

On behal f of the Board

John Mast er son
Director

Henry J. Rainford
Director



